21 LC 122 0090

Senate Resolution 108

By: Senators Rahman of the 5th, Jones of the 10th, Butler of the 55th, Parent of the 42nd, Jackson of the 2nd and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Curt Blackburn Thompson II for his outstanding work in the
- 2 State of Georgia; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Curt Blackburn Thompson II served in the Georgia House of Representatives
- 4 from 2003 to 2005 as the state representative for Georgia's 69th House District; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in 2004, Curt Thompson was elected to the Georgia State Senate to represent
- 6 Georgia's 5th Senate District, and he served in the Georgia State Senate from 2005 to 2019;
- 7 and
- 8 WHEREAS, he served as the chairperson of the Senate Special Judiciary Committee; and
- 9 WHEREAS, during Curt Thompson's time in the Georgia General Assembly, he
- 10 continuously fought for marijuana legalization, LGBTQ+ rights, reproductive health, the
- 11 rights of organized labor, workers' rights, and immigration reform; and
- 12 WHEREAS, over the years, Curt Thompson has exhibited great leadership in educating the
- diverse communities of Gwinnett County on pressing issues in the State of Georgia; and

21 LC 122 0090

14 WHEREAS, Curt Thompson has dedicated many hours of his time to the betterment of his

- 15 community and the State of Georgia; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the outstanding efforts of this hardworking and
- 17 distinguished individual be recognized.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 19 recognize and commend Curt Blackburn Thompson II for his outstanding work in the State
- 20 of Georgia and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 22 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Curt Blackburn
- 23 Thompson II.